values using a Single Discount Rate that reflects (1) a long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments (to the extent that the plan's fiduciary net position is projected to be
sufficient to pay benefits) and (2) tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year
general obligation bonds with an average AA credit rating as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the plan's projected fiduciary net position is not sufficient to pay benefits).

For the purpose of this valuation, the expected rate of return on pension plan investments is
7.00%; the municipal bond rate is 2.00% (based on the weekly rate closest to but not later than the
measurement date of the "state & local bonds" rate from Federal Reserve statistical release
(H.15)); and the resulting Single Discount Rate is 7.00%.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the Single Discount
Rate, the following presents the plan's net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount
Rate of 7.00%, as well as what the plan's net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated
using a Single Discount Rate that is one percent lower or one percent higher:

1% Decrease

Single Discount Rate
1% Increase Assumption

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%
   $ (3,966)   $ (28,757)   $ (49,295)

Town of Collbran
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2022

D-15

Note 8 -  Capital Assets

   Capital Asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2022 was as follows:

Governmental Activities
Capital assets not being depreciated

Land 133,647$   -$   -$   133,647$
Construction in progress -   185,092   -   185,092

133,647   185,092   -   318,739
Capital assets being depreciated

Equipment  537,216   67,561   -   604,777
Buildings 568,600   5,968   -   574,568
Improvements 730,863   -   -   730,863
Infrastructure 636,438   -   -   636,438

2,473,117   73,529   -   2,546,646
Less depreciation (1,574,727)   (97,589)   -   (1,672,316)

898,390   (24,060)   -   874,330

Total Capital Assets 1,032,037$   161,032$   -$   1,193,069$

Balance
January 1,

2022 Additions Dispositions

Balance
December 31,

2022

Business - Type Activities
Water Fund

Capital assets not being depreciated
Construction in progress -$   14,716$   -$   14,716$

Capital assets being depreciated
Equipment 193,552   37,291   -   230,843
Water System 1,098,199   -   -   1,098,199
Reservoirs 84,363   -   -   84,363
Water Treatment Plant 852,667   -   -   852,667

Total capital assets being depreciated 2,228,781   37,291   -   2,266,072
Less accumulated depreciation (1,299,292)   (61,193)   -   (1,360,485)

Net capital assets being depreciated 929,489   (23,902)   -   905,587
Total Water Fund 929,489$   (9,186)$   -$   920,303$

Sewer Fund
Capital Assets not being depreciated

Land 43,585$   -$   -$   43,585$

Capital Assets being Depreciated
Equipment 91,286   1,605   -   92,891
Sewer System 1,592,539   -   -   1,592,539

Total capital assets being depreciated 1,683,825   1,605   -   1,685,430
Less accumulated depreciation (1,515,415)   (44,270)   -   (1,559,685)

Net capital assets being depreciated 168,410   (42,665)   -   125,745
Total Sewer Fund 211,995   (42,665)   -   169,330

Total Business-Type
Activities Capital Assets 1,141,484$   (51,851)$   -$   1,089,633$

Balance
January 1, 2022 Additions Dispositions

Balance
December 31,

2022

Town of Collbran
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2022

D-16

Note 8 -  Capital Assets (continued)

Depreciation was charged to governmental activity functions/programs as follows:

General government $ 47,538
Public safety   22,107
Public works   14,618
Parks and Recreation   13,326
 Total   $   97,589

Depreciation charged to the Enterprise Funds are as follows:

Water Fund $   61,193
Sanitation Fund   44,270
 Total $ 105,463

Note 9 -  Land Lease

Land Lease and Indemnity Agreement

The Town entered into an agreement with Grand Valley National Bank (the "Bank") on April 23, 2003,